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e *  DATE: May 20,2002 
TO: Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
FROM: Economic Regulation Section - Office of the General Counsel (Gervasi) 
RE: Docket No. 02041 3-SU - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Aloha tilities, Inc. 

in( Pasco County for failure to charge approved service availability charges, in violation 
of Order No. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU and Section 367.091, Florida Statutes. 

Please file the attached letter dated May 15, 2002, from Gerald A. Figurski, Figurski & 
Harrill, in the docket file for the above-referenced docket. 

Thank you. 

RG/jb 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (B. Fletcher) 

AUS 
CAF 



GERALD A. FIGURSKI, P.A. 
J. BEN HARRILL, P.A. 
SHELLY MAY jOHNSON 

FIGURSKI & HARRILL 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

THE HOLIDAY TOWER 
2435 U.S. HIGHWAY 19 SUITE 350 

HOLIDAY, FLORIDA 34691 
TELEPHONE: (727) 942-0733 

FAX: (727) 944-3711 
EMAIL: law@figurskiharrill.com 

May 15, 2002 

Rosanne Gervasi, Esquire 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Legal Services 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Rosa nne: 

Thank you for spending time with me last week regarding the increased Service Availability 
Charge for Aloha Utilities, Inc. I am representing Grove Park Homes, Inc., as to  a development 
called Sunset Lakes in Pasco County. (Aloha uses the old name, ‘Parklake”, for the 
development . ) 
I am enclosing for your reference letters from Aloha to Grove Park Homes. As you can see, 
Aloha is attempting to charge close to $26,000 above those monies previously paid by Grove 
Park to Aloha for service availability charges. The previously paid charges were pursuant to 
contract. 

Thank you for referring me to the Hawkins case. After reading, my only question is whether 
the facts included an existing contract between the utility and builder providing for payment 
of these charges in advance with an understanding in the contract that once paid, no 
additional monies would be due therefor. 

Further and actually more important, as I explained in our conversation, although a number 
of the attempted backcharges will be invalid in the event the Commission rules March 11 is 
the effective date, there are others where my client has executed contracts to build homes 
with citizens where the purchase price is based on the prior charge. What does the builder do? 
Daes he go back to  the citizen ar;d say, ‘Too bad, the Public Service Commission authorized 
Aloha to raise this charge.” Or, does he absorb the charge? Either answer is not good. 
Knowing the principal of Grove Park Homes and his integrity, Mr. David Greene will probably 
absorb the charge. That is truly and simply unfair. 

I look forward to seeing the Staff memo to the Commission. If I may be of further service, 
please do not hesitate to  contact me. Again, thank you for your assistance. As I learned quite 
clearly as we both acted as attorneys for different parties in a case here in Pasco County, you 
are truly an asset to  the Commission. 

U A F I m  j p 
Enclosures 
cc: David R. Greene 
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April 22, 2002 

Mr. Dave Greane 
Grove Park Homes 
v,o. sox 9 s  
Elfkrs, FL 34690 

E: 

VIA CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-QO 1 8-4330-7745 

Parklake Unit 8 Phase 2B Developaent-Wastewate~ Plant Capacity Charge 

Dear MI-. GI-ewe: 

Effective May 23, 200 1. Aluha Utilities, Inc. was autborizcd by the Florida Public Service C;OrnrniSsioll to increise 
iw wastewiiter scrvice availobihty charge from $206.75 to $ 1  ,GSO.OO, a difference of $1,443.25 per- ERC. 
CoiinCctions from that day Furward are requircd to be assesscd the new fee. Unforrunately, through is rriistake on the 
part of rhr: Utility, several dcvelopershuildcrs: were iiot asSCSSed the additional fee, either as to their ConnectioIis 
mndo sincc thal tjiiie, or nsscssed for the irwrcdse for future connections which have been reserved. Your Cumpany 
has connected 13 connectiom s h c c  May 23. 2001. As such, we arc required by our tariff, Public Service 
Coiiimission Orders, and by Florida law. to tl~scsr you at this inc;rc;iscd rats:. While thc Utility mislsrkciily fiiled LO 

cliargc: you for this iricreasc prcviously, we nre authorized both under our Dcveloper Agrcciiienr with you and under 
Public Servicc Clommissiou Rules 10 bcick bill in the case ol‘sucl~ a mistake. 

The total iiinouiit rhat is due to Aloha fiom your Company for prior connections is  S 12,989.25. For reservation of 
capaciry and connections not yet rmdt, lhc. additional amount owcd is  $5,773.00 (4 connections X S 1,443.25 
inaeased charge) per Hddi tional connection, 

We spologize for this i-rtislakc aiid we will be glad to work with you on the method ofrcpaymenr. However, wc 
11iiist rcccive dl of there overdue tnonies for prior m”-iians in order to coniply with PSC requirements. 

Wo necd.tc: hear from you shorttiy or We wiii have IC, wisider aiiema~va mcasures in ON@ p cohct these monies, 
If you have any questions, please let me know. Again, WE appreciate your cooporation in resolving this matter 
quickly. 

. .  .. . .  . * . .  

Sincerely. 

SGWfclc 
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April 22,2002 

MI-, Dave Ctecne 
Grove Park Homes 
P,U. Bux 959 
Elfers, I% 34690 

VIA CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIP'I'; 
7099-3400-00 1 8 -43 30- 77 5 2 

1 .  ., 
" I '  

. .. 4 

E: Parklake Development- Wastewatcr Plant Capscity Chnrgc 

Dear Mr, C'jrccne: 

Effective May 23, 200 I , Aloha Utilities, Inc, was authorized by the Florida Pubtic Service ComMission to incrcasc 
its waskwnter service availability charge from $206.75 to $1,650.00, a difference of $1,443.25 per ERC. A ~ J  
connections from that day forward are required to bc assessed the new fee. I.Jnfm"tely, through a mistnkr: on the 
part of thc Utility, several devdapershuilders were no! assesscd the addirional fee, either BS io rheir ConnecticmS 
mtidc since that time, or assessed for the increase for. fblurc cuniiectioris which have becn reserved. Your Company 
has corinected 5 Coiinectiorx since May 23, 2001. As such, we are required by our ttuifl', Public Scrvice 
Cummission Ordcrs, and by Florida lctw, to assess you at this incrtnsed rate. While the Utility mistakenly failed to 
ehtirgc YULI for this increase previously, we arc authorized both under our Developer Agreemcnt with you and under 
Public Scrvicc Coitmissiorl llitlcs to back bill in thc case of such a mistake. 

The total amount that is due tu Aloha fronl your Cuinpmy for prior connections is  $7,216.25. For reservation of 
cepacity and connectioris 110k yct made, the addilional arnourit owed is $0.00 (0 connections X $1,443.25 increased 
charge) per additional conncction. 

W e  apologize for this mistake and we will be glad to work with you ON the mcthod of repayment. Howewr, we 
must receive all of thcsc overdue inonies for prior connecrions in order to comply with PSC requirements. 

We need to hear from you shortly or wa wili htrvc; to consider alteriiarivc mcaxures In oricr to cc!!ect :hac monies. 
If you have any questions, please let me know. Again. we appreciate yaw cooperation in resolving this matter 
quickly. 

. ., * ... . .  

Sincerely, 

sc; w Jc k 
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Increasec! Sewer Impacts 

parh Lske 

Date . t tof~ots  Account# A d d w s b t  t 
-July-01 2 38043 8238 Baytree Drive, Lot #62 

36909 8246 Baytree Drlve, lot ;#si 
August-0 1 1 38908 8303 Baytree Brlve, Lor #22 
Novem ber4 1 1 36901 6328 CamSrta Coinrt, Lot t 5 U  
Aprll-02 7 38126 Springside Drive, l o t  #‘I51 

5 

Parldake Phase 28 

Date t of Lots Account # AddresalLd # - 
Dtscember-07 2 3851 7 8406 5asaliak Court, Lo! #3’ 

3851 8 
J anuary.02 a 38520 

38570 
3 8573 
38574 
38575 
385f6 
30577 

March-02 3 38519 
38521 

3056e 

38578 
13 

8331 Baoalisk Court, Cot #4 
9330 Basallsk Court, Lot #5 
W01 B33allSk COUft, Lot #7 
8407 Basaiisk Court. Lot #8 
8347 Bssalisk Court, Lot #e 
8400 Basallak Court, b€ #70 

8336 Bassiisk Cwrt, Lot #12 
8330 Basallsk Court, Lot #’I 3 
8251 Basaiisk Court, Lot #I 
8305 83asalisk Court, Lot #2 
8240 6ssaliak Court, Lot #I7 

8348 Ba6aligk court, Lot ##l I 

p .  2 

+ 4  Open tots 
17 Total 

Pa& Lake - Dave G m e  


